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Special Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements  
         This Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q (including exhibits and information incorporated by reference herein) contains both historical and 
forward-looking statements that involve risks, uncertainties and assumptions. The statements contained in this report that are not purely 
historical are forward-looking statements within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and Section 21B of the 
the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, including statements regarding our expectations, beliefs, intentions and strategies for the 
future. These statements appear in a number of places in this Report and include all statements that are not historical statements of fact 
regarding our intent, belief or current expectations with respect to, among other things: (i) our financing plans; (ii) trends affecting our 
financial condition or results of operations; (iii) our growth strategy and operating strategy; and (iv) the declaration and payment of 
dividends. The words “may,” “would,” “could,” “will,” “expect,” “estimate,” “anticipate,” “believe,” “ intend,” “plan” and similar 
expressions and variations thereof are intended to identify forward-looking statements. Investors are cautioned that any such forward-looking 
statements are not guarantees of future performance and involve risk and uncertainties, many of which are beyond our ability to control, and 
that actual results may differ materially from those projected in the forward-looking statements as a result of various factors discussed herein 
and those factors discussed in detail in our filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission, including in our Annual Report on Form 10-
K for the fiscal year ended May 1, 2004 in the section entitled “Item 7. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and 
Results of Operations – Business Risks and Uncertainties.”   
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PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION  

Item 1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

DAKTRONICS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES  
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS  

(in thousands, except share data)  

DAKTRONICS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES  
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS (continued)  

(in thousands, except share data)  

  January 29, May 1,   
  2005 2004   
  (unaudited) (note 1)   

ASSETS                 
      
CURRENT ASSETS:     
  Cash and cash equivalents     $ 25,830   $ 16,255   
  Accounts receivable, less allowance for doubtful accounts     
     of $953 at January 29, 2005 and $1,131 at May 1, 2004       27,571     28,686   
  Current maturities of long-term receivables       3,759     3,772   
  Inventories       22,375     16,604   
  Costs and estimated earnings in excess of billings       12,707     12,862   
  Prepaid expenses and other current assets       1,413     905   
  Deferred income taxes       6,020     4,524   
  Income tax receivable       1,575     813   
  Rental equipment available for sale       2,821     2,706   

      Total current assets       104,071     87,127   

  Advertising rights, net       1,319     1,415   
  Long term receivables, less current maturities       9,263     10,267   
  Goodwill, net of accumulated amortization       2,630     1,411   
  Intangible and other assets       807     920   

        14,019     14,013   

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT:           
  Land       654     654   
  Buildings       13,758     12,415   
  Machinery and equipment       17,080     14,616   
  Office furniture and equipment       18,147     15,542   
  Demonstration equipment       5,442     3,892   
  Transportation equipment       3,577     3,006   

         58,658     50,125   
      Less accumulated depreciation       30,090     25,029   

         28,568     25,096   

      $ 146,658   $ 126,236   

See notes to consolidated financial statements.     

  January 29, May 1, 
  2005 2004 
  (unaudited) (note 1) 

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY             
      
CURRENT LIABILITIES:     
  Notes payable, bank     $ 81   $ 214   
  Accounts payable       13,372     12,586   
  Accrued expenses and warranty obligations       11,781     9,911   



DAKTRONICS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES  
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME  

(in thousands, except per share data)  
(unaudited)  

 

  Current maturities of long-term debt       1,151     1,181   
  Current maturities of long-term marketing obligations       306     115   
  Billings in excess of costs and estimated earnings       5,645     6,761   
  Customer deposits       4,742     2,829   
  Deferred maintenance revenue       2,684     1,813   

      Total current liabilities       39,762     35,410   

                  
Long-term debt, less current maturities       255     1,148   
Long-term marketing obligations       697     383   
Long-term warranty obligations       1,312     988   
Deferred income taxes       3,507     2,043   

        5,771     4,562   

   TOTAL LIABILITIES        45,533     39,972   
                  
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY:     
  Common stock, no par value, authorized 60,000,000     
    shares, 19,032,730 and 18,886,492 shares issued at     
    January 29, 2005 and May 1, 2004, respectively       17,445     16,406   
  Additional paid-in capital       3,264     2,274   
  Retained earnings       80,351     67,677   
  Treasury stock, at cost, 19,680 shares       (9 )   (9 ) 
  Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)       74   (84 ) 

        101,125     86,264   

      $ 146,658   $ 126,236   

See notes to consolidated financial statements.             

               Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended   
  January 29, January 31, January 29, January 31,   
  2005 2004 2005 2004   

     (13 weeks)      (13 weeks)      (39 weeks)      (39 weeks) 

Net sales   $ 50,818   $ 44,745   $ 169,000   $ 151,969   
Cost of goods sold   35,457   29,996   113,527   97,914   

      Gross profit   15,361   14,749   55,473   54,055   

Operating expenses:   
  Selling   8,186   6,819   22,913   19,695   
  General and administrative   2,459   2,521   7,292   6,858   
  Product design and development   2,522   1,893   7,622   6,177   

    13,167   11,233   37,827   32,730   

      Operating income   2,194   3,516   17,646   21,325   
                    
Nonoperating income (expense):   
  Interest income   365   258   990   721   
  Interest expense   (49 ) (78 ) (160 ) (401 ) 
  Other income (expense), net   (171 )  222   284   571   

      Income before income taxes   
        and minority interest   2,339   3,918   18,760   22,216   
Income tax expense (benefit)   (116 )  1,345   6,085   8,592   

      Income before minority   



See notes to consolidated financial statements.  

DAKTRONICS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES  
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS  

(in thousands)  
(unaudited)  

        interest   2,455   2,573   12,675   13,624   
                    
  Minority interest in income of   
     subsidiary   —  43 —  (31 ) 

      Net income   $   2,455   $   2,616   $   12,675   $   13,593   

Earnings per share:   
  Basic   $      0.13   $      0.14   $        0.67   $      0.73   

  Diluted   $      0.12   $      0.13   $        0.63   $      0.68   

    Nine Months Ended   
  January 29, January 31,   
  2005 2004   
  (39 weeks) (39 weeks)   

Cash flows from operating activities:                       
  Net income     $ 12,675   $ 13,593   
  Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash     
  provided by operating activities:     
    Depreciation       5,454     4,540 
    Amortization       77     100   
    (Gain) Loss on sale of property and equipment       15   (304 )  
    Minority interest in income of subsidiary       -    31   
    Provision for doubtful accounts       (178 )    328   
    Deferred income taxes, net       (32 )   113 
    Change in operating assets and liabilities       1,387     (6,301 ) 

      Net cash provided by operating activities       19,398     12,100   

Cash flows from investing activities:     
  Purchase of property and equipment       (8,235 )    (7,100 ) 
  Cash consideration paid for acquired businesses       (1,024  )   -  
  Proceeds from sale of property and equipment       79     688   

      Net cash used in investing activities       (9,180 )    (6,412 ) 

Cash flows from financing activities:     
  Principal payments on long-term debt       (1,170 )    (5,495 ) 
  Payments on notes payable       (157 )    (105 ) 
  Proceeds from exercise of stock options       542     463   
  Proceeds from issuance of long-term debt       51     185 

      Net cash used in financing activities       (734 )    (4,952 ) 

  Effect of exchange rate changes on cash       91     14 

Increase in cash and cash equivalents       9,575     750   
             
Cash and cash equivalents:     
  Beginning       16,255     9,277   

  Ending     $ 25,830   $ 10,027   

Supplemental disclosures of cash flow information:     
  Cash payments for:     



DAKTRONICS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES  
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

(in thousands, except share and per share data)  
(unaudited)  

Note 1. Basis of Presentation  
        In the opinion of management, the accompanying unaudited consolidated financial statements contain all adjustments necessary to fairly 
present our financial position, results of operations and cash flows for the periods presented. The preparation of financial statements in 
conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and 
assumptions that affect the reported amounts therein. Due to the inherent uncertainty involved in making estimates, actual results in future 
periods may differ from those estimates.  

        Certain information and footnote disclosures normally included in financial statements prepared in accordance with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America have been condensed or omitted. The balance sheet at May 1, 2004 has been derived from 
the audited financial statements at that date but does not include all of the information and footnotes required by generally accepted accounting 
principles for complete financial statements. These financial statements should be read in conjunction with our financial statements and notes 
thereto for the year ended May 1, 2004, which are contained in our Annual Report on Form 10-K previously filed with the Securities and 
Exchange Commission. The results of operations for the interim periods presented are not necessarily indicative of results that may be expected 
for any other interim period or for the full fiscal year.  

        The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of our wholly owned subsidiaries, Daktronics GmbH, Star Circuits, Inc., Sports 
Link, Ltd., MSC Technologies, Inc., Daktronics, UK, Ltd, Daktronics HK, Ltd. and Daktronics Canada, Inc. Investments in affiliates owned 
50% or less are accounted for by the equity method. Intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.  

        Certain reclassifications have been made to the fiscal year 2004 financial statements to conform to the presentation used in the fiscal year 
2005 financial statements. The reclassifications had no effect on shareholders’ equity or net income as previously reported.  

         Use of estimates: The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States 
requires us to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and 
liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results 
could differ significantly from those estimates. Material estimates that are particularly susceptible to significant change in the near-term relate 
to the determination of the estimated total costs on long-term contracts, estimated costs to be incurred for product warranty, inventory valuation 
reserves for doubtful accounts and estimated effective annual tax rates. Changes in estimates are reflected in the periods in which they become 
known. During the third quarter of fiscal year 2005, we revised our estimate of our effective income tax rate to reflect the greater impact of 
research and development tax credits, based on an amended federal income tax return for fiscal year 2001 and a change in estimated research 
and development credits for the year ended April 30, 2005. This change resulted in an increase in net income of approximately $800 or 
approximately $.04 per share on a fully diluted basis.  

Note 2. Significant Accounting Policies  
         Stock-based compensation. At January 29, 2005, we had four stock-based employee compensation plans, which are described more fully 
in our Annual Report on Form 10-K. We account for these plans under the recognition and measurement principles of APB Opinion No. 25, 
“Accounting for Stock Issued to Employees ”, and related interpretations. No stock-based employee compensation cost is reflected in net 
income, as all options granted under those plans had an exercise price equal to the market value of the underlying common stock on the date of 
grant. The following table illustrates the effect on net income and earnings per share if we had applied the fair value recognition provisions of 
Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (“SFAS”) No. 123, “Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation,” to stock-based compensation.  

        Changes in our product warranties for the nine months ended February 29, 2005 consisted of the following:  

     Interest     $ 176   $ 403   
     Income taxes, net of refunds       5,742     9,599   
             
Supplemental schedule of non-cash investing and     
financing activities:     
  Tax benefits related to exercise of stock options     $  990   $  942   
         
See notes to consolidated financial statements     

   
Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended 

January 29, January 31, January 29, January 31, 
2005 2004 2005 2004 



         Commitments and Contingencies. In connection with certain sales of equipment, we have agreed to accept a specified level of recourse on 
the money owed by our customers to other financial institutions. At January 29, 2005 and at May 1, 2004, we were contingently liable on such 
recourse agreements in the amount of $250.  

        We are involved in various claims and legal actions arising in the ordinary course of business. In our opinion, based upon consultation 
with legal counsel, the ultimate disposition of these matters will not have a material adverse effect on our consolidated financial position.  

         Product Warranties. We offer standard warranty coverages on many of our products, which include parts and in some cases labor, 
maintenance and support, for periods varying from one to 10 years. The specific terms and conditions of these warranties vary depending on 
the product sold and other factors. We estimate the costs that may be incurred under the warranty and record a liability in the amount of such 
costs at the time the product is shipped in the case of standard orders and prorated over the construction period in the case of custom projects. 
Factors that affect our warranty liability include historical and anticipated costs. We periodically assess the adequacy of our recorded warranty 
costs and adjust the amounts as necessary.  

        Changes in our product warranties for the nine months ended January 29, 2005 consisted of the following:  

         Lease Commitments . We lease office space for various sales and service locations and various equipment, primarily, office equipment. 
Rental expense for operating leases amounted to $911 and $891 for the nine months ended January 29, 2005 and January 31, 2004, 
respectively. Future minimum payments under noncancelable operating leases, excluding executory costs such as management and 
maintenance fees, with initial or remaining terms of one year or more consisted of the following at January 29, 2005:  

         Purchase Commitments. From time to time, we commit to purchase inventory and advertising rights over periods that extend over a year. 
As of January 29, 2005, we were obligated to purchase inventory and advertising rights through fiscal year 2009 as follows:  

Net income as reported      $ 2,455    $ 2,616    $ 12,675    $ 13,593   
   Deduct: Total stock-based method     
     employee compensation expense     
     determined under fair value     
     based method for all awards, net     
     of related tax effects       (254 )   (110 )   (533 )   (321 ) 

Pro forma net income      $ 2,201    $ 2,506    $ 12,142    $ 13,272   

Earnings per share:     
   Basic – as reported     $ 0.13 $ 0.14 $ 0.67 $ 0.73 
   Basic – pro forma       0.12   0.13   0.64   0.71 
   Diluted – as reported       0.12   0.13   0.63   0.68 
   Diluted – pro forma       0.11   0.13   0.60   0.67 

    
Amount   

                   Beginning accrued warranty costs     $ 4,184         
                      Warranties issued during the period       2,509         
                      Settlements made during the period       (3,087 )        
                      Changes in accrued warranty costs for pre-                 
                      existing warranties during the period,                 
                      including expirations       1,295         

                   Ending accrued warranty costs     $ 4,901         

Fiscal Year       Amount 
      2005     $ 232   

2006       785   
2007       461   
2008       196   
2009       126   

Thereafter       57   

Total     $ 1,857   

Fiscal Year       Amount 
      2005     $ 1,391   



          

Note 3. Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements  
        In November 2004, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued SFAS No. 151, “Inventory Costs”. SFAS No. 151 
amends the guidance in Accounting Research Bulletin No. 43, Chapter 4, “Inventory Pricing,” to clarify the accounting for abnormal amounts 
of idle facility expense, freight, handling costs, and wasted material. SFAS No. 151 requires that those items be recognized as current period 
charges regardless of whether they meet the criterion of “so abnormal.” In addition, SFAS No. 151 requires that allocation of fixed production 
overheads to the costs of conversion be based on the normal capacity of the production facilities. The provisions of SFAS No. 151 are effective 
for fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2005. We do not expect that implementation of SFAS No. 151 will have a material effect on our 
consolidated financial condition or results of operations.  

        On December 16, 2004, the FASB issued SFAS No. 123R, “Share-Based Payment,” which is a revision of SFAS No. 123, “Accounting 
for Stock-Based Compensation.” SFAS No, 123R supersedes APB Opinion No. 25, “Accounting for Stock Issued to Employees,” and amends 
FASB Statement No. 95, “Statement of Cash Flows.” Generally, the approach in SFAS No. 123R is similar to the approach described in SFAS 
No. 123. However, SFAS No. 123R requires all share-based payments to employees, including grants of employee stock options, to be 
recognized in the income statement based on their fair values. Pro forma disclosure is no longer an alternative. SFAS No. 123R must be 
adopted no later than the first interim or annual period beginning after June 15, 2005, irrespective of the entity’s fiscal year. Early adoption will 
be permitted in periods in which financial statements have not yet been issued. We expect to adopt SFAS No. 123R on August 1, 2006, the 
beginning of our second quarter of fiscal 2006.  

        As permitted by SFAS No. 123, we currently account for share-based payments to employees using APB Opinion No. 25’s intrinsic value 
method and, as such, generally recognize no compensation cost for employee stock options. Accordingly, the adoption of SFAS No. 123R’s 
fair value method will have an impact on our result of operations, although it will have no impact on our overall financial position. The ultimate 
impact of adoption of SFAS No. 123R cannot be predicted at this time because it will depend on levels of share-based payments granted in the 
future and other factors. However, had we adopted SFAS No. 123R in prior periods, the impact of that standard would have approximated the 
impact of SFAS No. 123 as described in the disclosure of pro forma net income and earnings per share in Note 2 to our consolidated financial 
statements. SFAS No. 123R also requires the benefits of tax deductions in excess of recognized compensation cost to be reported as a financing 
cash flow, rather than as an operating cash flow as required under current literature. This requirement will reduce net operating cash flows and 
increase net financing cash flows in periods after adoption. We are currently analyzing the impact of these provisions.  

Note 4. Revenue Recognition  
         Long-term contracts: Earnings on long-term contracts are recognized on the percentage-of-completion method, measured by the 
percentage of costs incurred to date to estimated total costs for each contract. Operating expenses are charged to operations as incurred and are 
not allocated to contract costs. Provisions for estimated losses on uncompleted contracts are made in the period in which such losses are 
estimable.  

         Equipment other than long-term contracts: We recognize revenue on equipment sales, other than long-term contracts, when title passes, 
which is usually upon shipment.  

         Long-term receivables and advertising rights: We occasionally sell and install our products at facilities in exchange for the rights to retain 
future advertising revenues generated at the facility. For these transactions, we recognize revenue for the amount of the present value of the 
future advertising payments if enough advertising is sold to obtain normal margins on the contract, and we record the related receivable in 
long-term receivables. On those transactions where we have not sold the advertising for the full value of the equipment at normal margins, we 
record the related cost of equipment as advertising rights. Revenue to the extent of the present value of the advertising payments is recognized 
in long-term receivables when it becomes fixed and determinable under the provisions of the applicable advertising contracts. At the time the 
revenue is recognized, costs of the equipment are recognized based on an estimate of overall margin expected.  

        In cases where we receive advertising rights, as opposed to only cash payments, in exchange for the equipment, revenue is recognized as it 
becomes earned, and the related costs of the equipment are amortized over the term of the advertising rights, which were owned by us. On 
these transactions, advance collections of advertising revenues are recorded as deferred income.  

        The cost of advertising rights, net of amortization, was $1,319 as of January 29, 2005 and $1,415 as of May 1, 2004.  

2006       892   
2007       54   
2008       54   
2009       53   

Total     $ 2,444   



         Product maintenance: In connection with the sale of our products, we also occasionally sell separately priced extended warranties and 
product maintenance contracts. The revenue related to such contracts are deferred and recognized ratably as net sales over the term of the 
contracts, which varies from one to 10 years.  

         Software: We sell our proprietary software bundled with displays and certain other products. Pursuant to American Institute of Certified 
Public Accountants (“AICPA”) Statement of Position (“SOP”) 97-2, “Software Revenue Recognition,” as amended by SOP 98-4, “Deferral of 
the Effective Date of a Provision of SOP 97-2,” and SOP 98-9, “Modification of SOP 97-2, Software Revenue Recognition with Respect to 
Certain Transactions,” revenues from software license fees on sales, other than long-term contracts, are recognized when persuasive evidence 
of an agreement exists, delivery of the product has occurred, the fee is fixed and determinable and collection is probable. For sales of software 
included in long-term contracts, the revenue is recognized under the percentage-of-completion method for long-term contracts starting when all 
of the above-mentioned criteria have been met.  

         Services: Revenues generated by us for services such as event support, control room design, on-site training, equipment service and 
continuing technical support for operators of our equipment are recognized as net sales as the services are performed.  

         Derivatives: SFAS No. 133, “Accounting for Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities” , requires companies to recognize all of its 
derivative instruments as either assets or liabilities in the statement of financial position at fair value. The accounting for changes in the fair 
value of a derivative instrument depends on whether it has been designated and qualifies as part of a hedging relationship and also on the type 
of hedging relationship. For those derivative instruments that are designated and qualify as hedging instruments, a company must designate the 
hedging instrument, based upon the exposure being hedged, as a fair value hedge, cash flow hedge or hedge of a net investment in a foreign 
operation.  

        For derivative instruments that are designated and qualify as a fair value hedge (that is, hedging the exposure to changes in the fair value 
of an asset or a liability or an identified portion thereof that is attributable to a particular risk), the gain or loss on the derivative instrument as 
well as the offsetting loss or gain on the hedged item attributable to the hedged risk are recognized in the same line item associated with the 
hedged item in current earnings during the period of the change in fair values. For derivative instruments that are designated and qualify as a 
cash flow hedge (that is, hedging the exposure to variability in expected future cash flows that is attributable to a particular risk), the effective 
portion of the gain or loss on the derivative instrument is reported as a component of other comprehensive income and reclassified into 
earnings in the same line item associated with the forecasted transaction in the same period or periods during which the hedged transaction 
affects earnings. The remaining gain or loss on the derivative instrument in excess of the cumulative change in the present value of future cash 
flows of the hedged item, if any, is recognized in other income/expense in current earnings during the period of change. For derivative 
instruments that are designated and qualify as a hedge of a net investment in a foreign currency, the gain or loss is reported in other 
comprehensive income as part of the cumulative translation adjustment to the extent it is effective. Any ineffective portions of net investment 
hedges are recognized in other income/expense in current earnings during the period of change. For derivative instruments not designated as 
hedging instruments, the gain or loss is recognized in other income/expense in current earnings during the period of change. Currently, we have 
not designated any hedges as fair value hedges or as hedges of a net investment in a foreign currency.  

        Cash Flow Hedging Strategy — To protect against the reduction in value of forecasted foreign currency cash flows resulting from certain 
expected export sales, we have instituted a foreign currency cash flow hedging program. We hedge portions of our forecasted revenue 
denominated in foreign currencies with forward contracts. When the dollar strengthens significantly against the foreign currencies, the decline 
in value of future foreign currency revenue is offset by gains in the value of the forward contracts designated as hedges. Conversely, when the 
dollar weakens, the increase in the value of future foreign currency cash flows is offset by losses in the value of the forward contracts.  

        During the nine months ended January 29, 2005, we did not recognize any gains or losses related to the ineffective portion of our hedging 
instruments, and gains of $0.01 million related to the portion of hedging instruments excluded from the assessment of hedge effectiveness. 
There were no cash flow hedges that were discontinued during the first three quarters of fiscal year 2005.  

        We expect to reclassify $30 of net gains on derivative instruments from accumulated other comprehensive income to earnings during the 
next twelve months due to actual export sales.  

Note 5. Earnings Per Share  
        Basic earnings per share (EPS) is computed by dividing income available to common shareholders by the weighted average number of 
common shares outstanding for the period. Diluted EPS reflects the potential dilution that would occur if securities or other obligations to issue 
common stock were exercised or converted into common stock or resulted in the issuance of common stock that then shared in our earnings.  

        A reconciliation of the income and common share amounts used in the calculation of basic and diluted EPS for three and nine months 
ended January 29, 2005 and January 31, 2004 follows:  

Per Share      
Net Income       Shares            Amount      

For the three months ended January 29, 2005:                 
      Basic earnings per share     $ 2,455     18,998,527   $  0.13   
      Effect of dilutive securities:                       



Note 6. Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets — Adoption of SFAS No. 142  
        We account for goodwill and other intangible assets in accordance with SFAS No. 142, “Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets,” and we 
complete an impairment analysis on at least an annual basis and more frequently if circumstances warrant.  

              Goodwill, net of accumulated amortization, was $2,630 at January 29, 2005 and $1,411 at May 1, 2004. Accumulated amortization 
was $178 at January 29, 2005 and $125 at May 1, 2004. We performed our annual impairment analysis of goodwill as of October 30, 2004. 
The result of this analysis indicated that no goodwill impairment existed as of that date.  

        As required by SFAS No. 142, intangibles with finite lives continue to be amortized. Included in intangible assets are a non-compete 
agreement and a patent license. Intangible assets before accumulated amortization were $550 at January 29, 2005 and $540 at May 1, 2004. 
Accumulated amortization was $513 and $483 at January 29, 2005 and May 1, 2004, respectively. The net value of intangible assets is included 
as a component of intangible and other assets in the accompanying consolidated balance sheets. Estimated amortization expense based on 
intangibles as of May 1, 2004 was $41 and $28 for the fiscal years 2005 and 2006, respectively.  

Note 7. Inventories  
                   Inventories consist of the following:  

Note 8. Segment Disclosure  
        Our chief operating decision maker reviews financial information presented on a consolidated basis, accompanied by disaggregated 
information about revenue and certain expenses, by market and geographic region, for purposes of assessing financial performance and making 
operating decisions. Accordingly, we consider ourselves to be operating in a single industry segment. We do not manage our business by 
solution or focus area.  

        We do not maintain information on sales by products and, therefore, disclosure of such information is not practical.  

        Exercise of stock options and warrants       —    1,197,720     (0.01 )  

      Diluted earnings per share     $ 2,455     20,196,247   $  0.12   

For the three months ended January 31, 2004:     
      Basic earnings per share     $ 2,616     18,750,366   $  0.14   
      Effect of dilutive securities:                       
        Exercise of stock options       —    1,261,890     (0.01 ) 

      Diluted earnings per share     $ 2,616     20,012,256   $  0.13   

For the nine months ended January 29, 2005:                 
      Basic earnings per share     $ 12,675     18,940,130   $  0.67   
      Effect of dilutive securities:                       
        Exercise of stock options and warrants       —    1,240,298     (0.04 )  

      Diluted earnings per share     $ 12,675     20,180,428   $  0.63   

For the nine months ended January 31, 2004:     
      Basic earnings per share     $ 13,593     18,655,109   $  0.73   
      Effect of dilutive securities:                       
        Exercise of stock options       —    1,210,622     (0.05 ) 

      Diluted earnings per share     $ 13,593     19,865,731   $  0.68   

January 29, May 1, 
2005 2004 

                   Raw Materials     $ 8,781   $ 6,952   
                   Work-in-process       6,110     3,053   
                   Finished goods       7,484     6,599   

      $ 22,375   $ 16,604   



         The following table presents information about us by geographic area:  

Note 9. Equipment Held for Sale  
        In accordance with SFAS No. 144, “Accounting for the Impairment or Disposal of Long-Lived Assets,” we review long-lived assets to be 
held and used and long-lived assets to be disposed of, including intangible assets, for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances 
indicate that the carrying amount of such assets may not be recoverable. Recoverability of assets to be held and used is measured by comparing 
the carrying amount of the asset to the future undiscounted net cash flows expected to be generated by the asset. Recoverability of assets held 
for sale is measured by comparing the carrying amount of the assets to their estimated fair market value. If any assets are considered to be 
impaired, the impairment is measured by the amount by which the carrying amount of the assets exceeds the estimated fair value.  

        During the second quarter of fiscal year 2005, we entered into a plan to sell the rental equipment owned by a wholly owned subsidiary to 
allow us to focus more on sales of our new line of ProTour™ displays and to provide deeper support of the display rental market. As a result, 
this equipment was classified in the balance sheet as rental equipment held for sale, and based on our analysis of recoverability, no loss has 
been recognized related to the equipment, in accordance with SFAS No. 144.  

Note 10. Acquisitions   
        On November 30, 2004, we acquired all of the assets and assumed certain liabilities of Dodge Electronics, Inc. (“Dodge”), and on 
December 14, 2004, we acquired 100% of the outstanding stock of European Timing Systems, Ltd. Both acquisitions were paid for in cash, and 
the related acquisition agreements contain provisions for contingent consideration based on the gross profit of future transactions connected 
with each business. The amount of the contingent consideration is not expected to be significant and will be treated as compensation expense as 
it becomes earned. No amounts have been paid through January 29, 2005. We are also currently leasing facilities in Topeka, Kansas from the 
seller of Dodge for term of up to 5 years.  

        The aggregate cost of these acquisitions was approximately $1,024. Goodwill in the amount of $1,126 was recognized, and that amount is 
expected to be fully deductible for tax purposes. Because these transactions are not material to us, no pro forma disclosures have been made.  

Item 2. MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FIN ANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS  

        The following discussion highlights the principal factors affecting changes in financial condition and results of operations. This discussion 
should be read in conjunction with the accompanying consolidated financial statements and notes to the consolidated financial statements.  

OVERVIEW  
        We design, manufacture and sell a wide range of display systems to customers in a variety of markets throughout the world. We focus our 
sales and marketing efforts on geographical regions, markets and products. The primary categories of markets include sport, commercial and 
transportation.  

        Our net sales and profitability historically have fluctuated due to the impact of large product orders, such as display systems for 
professional sport facilities and colleges and universities, as well as the seasonality of the sports market. Net sales and gross profit percentages 
also have fluctuated due to other seasonality factors including the impact of holidays, which primarily impact our third quarter. Our gross 
margins on large product orders tend to fluctuate more than those for smaller standard orders. Large product orders that involve competitive 
bidding and substantial subcontract work for product installation generally have lower gross margins. Although we follow the percentage of 
completion method of recognizing revenues for large custom orders, we nevertheless have experienced fluctuations in operating results and 
expect that our future results of operations may be subject to similar fluctuations.  

        Orders are booked only upon receipt of a firm contract and, depending on terms, only after receipt of any required deposits related to the 
order. As a result, certain orders for which we have received binding letters of intent or contracts will not be booked until all required 
contractual documents and deposits are received. In addition, order bookings can vary significantly as a result of the timing of large orders.  

United States Other Total 

        Net sales for the nine months ended:                 
              January 29, 2005     $ 152,692   $ 16,308   $ 169,000   
              January 31, 2004       130,881     21,088     151,969   
      
        Long-lived assets at:     
              January 29, 2005     30,201   3,123   33,324   
              January 31, 2004       28,690     883     29,573   



        We operate on a 52-53 week fiscal year, with fiscal years ending on the Saturday closest to April 30 of each year. Fiscal years 2005 and 
2004 each contains 52 weeks.  

        For a summary of recently issued accounting pronouncements and the effects of those pronouncements on our financial results, refer to 
Note 3 of the notes to our consolidated financial statements, which are included elsewhere in this report.  

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ESTIMATES  
        The following discussion and analysis of financial condition and results of operations are based upon our consolidated financial 
statements, which have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. The 
preparation of these financial statements require us to make estimates and judgments that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, 
revenues and expenses and related disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities. On a regular basis, we evaluate our estimates, including those 
related to estimated total costs on long-term contracts, estimated costs to be incurred for product warranties and extended maintenance 
contracts, bad debts, excess and obsolete inventory and contingencies. Our estimates are based on historical experience and on various other 
assumptions that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis for making judgments about the 
carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. Actual results may differ from these estimates under 
different assumptions or conditions.  

        We believe the following critical accounting policies require significant judgments and estimates in the preparation of our consolidated 
financial statements:  

         Revenue recognition on long-term contracts. Earnings on long-term contracts are recognized on the percentage-of-completion method, 
measured by the percentage of costs incurred to date to estimated total costs for each contract. Provisions for estimated losses on uncompleted 
contracts are made in the period in which such losses are estimatable. Generally, contracts we enter into have fixed prices established and, to 
the extent the actual costs to complete contracts are higher than the amounts estimated as of the date of the financial statements, the resulting 
gross margin would be negatively affected in future quarters when we revise our estimates. Our practice is to revise estimates as soon as such 
changes in estimates are known.  

         Allowance for doubtful accounts. We maintain an allowance for doubtful accounts for estimated losses resulting from the inability of our 
customers to make required payments. If the financial condition of our customers were to deteriorate, resulting in an impairment of their ability 
to make payments, additional allowances may be required. To identify impairment in the customer’s ability to pay, we review aging reports, 
contact customers in connection with collection efforts and review other available information. As of January 29, 2005, we had an allowance 
for doubtful accounts balance of approximately $1.0 million.  

         Warranties. We have created a reserve for warranties on our products equal to our estimate of the actual costs to be incurred in 
connection with our performance under the warranties. Generally, estimates are based on historical experience taking into account known or 
expected changes. If we would become aware of an increase in our warranty reserves, additional reserves may become necessary, resulting in 
an increase in costs of goods sold. As of January 29, 2005, we had approximately $4.9 million reserved for these costs.  

         Extended warranty and product maintenance. We have deferred revenue related to separately priced extended warranty and product 
maintenance agreements. The deferred revenue is recognized ratably over the contractual term. If we would become aware of an increase in our 
estimated costs under these agreements in excess of our deferred revenue, additional reserves may be necessary, resulting in an increase in 
costs of goods sold. As of January 29, 2005, approximately $0.06 million in additional expense was provided for. In determining if additional 
reserves are necessary, we examine cost trends on the contracts and other information and compare that to the deferred revenue.  

         Inventory. Inventories are stated at the lower of cost or market. Market refers to the current replacement cost, except that market may not 
exceed the net realizable value (that is, estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business less reasonable predictable costs of completion 
and disposal); and market is not less than the net realizable value reduced by an allowance for normal profit margins. In valuing inventory, we 
estimate market value where it is believed to be the lower of cost or market, and any necessary charges are charged to costs of goods sold in the 
period in which it occurs. All other inventory is valued at cost.  

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS  
        The following table sets forth the percentage of net sales represented by items included in our consolidated statements of income for the 
periods indicated:  

   
Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended 

January 29, January 31, January 29, January 31, 
2005 2004 2005 2004 



NET SALES  
        Net sales increased 11.2% to $169.0 million for nine months ended January 29, 2005 as compared to $152.0 million for the same period in 
fiscal year 2004. Net sales increased 14.3% to $50.8 million for the quarter ended January 29, 2005 as compared to $44.7 million for the same 
period in fiscal year 2004. For the nine months and quarter ended January 29, 2005, net sales increased in all three markets, with the 
commercial market continuing to see the greatest percentage growth rates. Net sales for the quarter ended January 29, 2005 were up 
domestically but down on an international basis. For the quarter, all three markets were up double digit percentages, while on a year to date 
basis in fiscal 2005, the sports and transportation businesses are up only slightly. As a percent of overall net sales, standard product orders were 
approximately 35% of net sales for the third quarter of fiscal year 2005 as compared to approximately 34% for the third quarter of fiscal year 
2004.  

        Within the sports markets, the increase in net sales in the third quarter of fiscal year 2005 as compared to the third quarter of fiscal year 
2004 was the result of a significant increase in sales to the mid-sized facilities, which had sales of more than double the same period one year 
ago. This increase was offset by a decline in net sales to professional sports facilities, which included the effects of two larger baseball stadium 
transactions in last year’s period and a decline in sales outside the United States. The small facilities business also increased; however, the rate 
of increase was less than expected. Net sales were also impacted during the quarter by delays in booking orders from original expectations as 
orders for a few professional baseball facilities were booked at the end of the quarter or early in the fourth quarter of the fiscal year.  

        The growth in the smaller and mid-sized facilities portion of the sports market includes higher sales of both standard products and custom 
display systems and is due to opportunities for additional displays in facilities and the expanding markets for our products. In addition, we 
benefit from our network of sales and service offices throughout the country, giving us the ability to serve our customers more effectively, 
which enhances sales. We believe that the effects of the economy have a lesser impact on our sports market as compared to our other markets, 
since our products are generally revenue generation tools (through advertising) for facilities and the sports business in general is more resistant 
to negative factors in the economy as a whole.  

        Net sales in the sports market internationally were down for the third quarter of fiscal 2005 and more significantly year to date in fiscal 
year 2005 as compared to the same periods in fiscal year 2004. We believe this is a reflection of the inherent volatility of large orders and the 
timing of when orders are booked, and over the next quarter we expect international sales could pick up depending on our success in the timing 
of some larger orders, including some for which we have already received non-binding commitments.  

        In terms of orders in the sports markets, generally the same factors noted above relating to net sales cause similar changes in components 
of order bookings, although timing of large orders tends to cause differing short term results. For the third quarter of fiscal year 2005, order 
bookings were up by more than 15% in the sports market as compared to the third quarter of fiscal 2004. We are optimistic that transactions 
that were delayed in the third quarter of fiscal 2005 will be booked in the fourth quarter. These orders, combined with estimates for other orders 
in the fourth quarter, could cause bookings for the year to reach our original goals set at the beginning of the fiscal year. This expectation is 
subject to the risks of timing of the orders and the risk of a competitive environment. We continued to see solid performances in professional 
sports and mid-sized institutions as compared to the same periods one year ago. We believe that the growth in the sports market over the long-
term is driven by new product development, new uses for existing products, an expanding market as our products become more affordable to 
more institutions, growth internationally, and our overall product offerings, which we believe are the most complete systems in the 
marketplace. We also expect that net sales in professional sports facilities will be down for fiscal year 2005 as compared to fiscal year 2004 as 
a result of a lower number of expected new and renovated facilities. We expect net sales in the small and mid-sized sports facilities to be higher 
for the entire fiscal year.  

        Net sales in the commercial market grew during the third quarter and first nine months of fiscal year 2005 as compared to the same 
periods of fiscal year 2004. Sales of custom video systems and standard products were both strong. The growing acceptance of our standard 
Galaxy® display product line, sales to national account customers and an increasing demand for large video systems continues to fuel growth 

Net sales       100.0%     100.0%     100.0%     100.0%   
Cost of goods sold       69.8%     67.0%   67.2%     64.4% 

Gross profit       30.2%     33.0%   32.8%     35.6% 
Operating expenses       25.9%     25.1%   22.4%     21.6% 

Operating income       4.3%     7.9%   10.4%     14.0% 
Interest income       0.7%     0.5%   0.6%     0.5% 
Interest expense       (0.1% )   (0.2% )   (0.1% )   (0.3% ) 
Other income (expense), net     (0.3% ) 0.5% 0.2% 0.4% 

Income before income taxes and             
   minority interest     4.6% 8.7% 11.1% 14.6% 
Income tax expense       (0.2% )   3.0%   3.6%   5.7% 
Minority interest in income of subsidiary       –   0.1%   –   (0.0% ) 

Net income       4.8%   5.8%   7.5%   8.9% 



as well as the improved economic conditions and the greater acceptance of LED technologies for advertising. The commercial market of our 
business has experienced the greatest percentage growth both for the third fiscal quarter of 2005 and year to date in fiscal 2005 as compared to 
the same periods in fiscal 2004. On an international basis, sales were up for the quarter and year to date as compared to the last fiscal year, 
mostly due to a number of orders booked earlier in the year in Europe and the Middle East. Sales in other parts of the world in general are 
down. We attribute this decline more to the inherent volatility of large orders. During the third quarter of the fiscal year 2005, we were also 
affected by delays in booking, primarily with respect to two orders which we expected to have booked during the quarter and are now expected 
to book in the fourth quarter.  

        Order bookings in the commercial market were also up significantly for the third quarter of fiscal year 2005 and year to date as compared 
to the same periods of fiscal year 2004, in spite of the delay in bookings described above. Although sales and orders in the commercial market 
depend to a large degree on current economic conditions, we have been able to grow the business due to our product offerings and growing 
acceptance and demand for the products, our international expansion, our network of sales and service offices throughout the United States, the 
development of resellers, primarily in the United States, and the integrated offerings we provide. As we continue to penetrate the opportunities 
in the commercial market, including national accounts and business outside of the United States, and further develop our regional sales force, 
we expect the trend of increasing standard order volume and large video systems to continue at double-digit percentage growth rates.  

        Net sales in the transportation markets increased by more than 15% during the third quarter of fiscal year 2005 as compared to the same 
period of fiscal 2004 primarily as a result of the strong order bookings in the preceding quarters. For the nine months ended January 29, 2005, 
net sales in the transportation market are now up slightly as compared to the same period in fiscal 2004. Overall order bookings in the 
transportation market were down for the quarter as compared to the same quarter one year ago, but year to date, they remain up slightly. We 
expect that for fiscal year 2005, the transportation market will increase as compared to fiscal year 2004 in orders and net sales.  

        We occasionally sell products in exchange for the advertising revenues generated from use of products. These sales represented 3.8% and 
2.5% of net sales for the third quarter and nine months ended January 29, 2005. The gross profit percent on these transactions have typically 
been higher than the gross profit percent on other transactions of similar size, although the selling expenses associated with these transactions 
are typically higher.  

        The order backlog as of January 29, 2005 was approximately $53 million as compared to $43 million as of January 31, 2004 and $50 
million at the beginning of the third quarter of fiscal year 2005. Historically, our backlog varies due to the timing of large orders. The increase 
in backlog for the third quarter of fiscal year 2005 was across all three markets. As compared to the beginning of the third quarter of fiscal year 
2005, the backlog declined in the commercial market and increased in the sports and transportation market. The changes were the result of the 
combination of the changes in orders and net sales discussed above.  

GROSS PROFIT  
        Gross profit increased 4.1% to $15.4 million for the third quarter of fiscal 2005 as compared to $14.7 million for the third quarter of fiscal 
year 2004. For the nine months ended January 29, 2005, gross profit increased 2.6% to $55.5 million compared to $54.1 million for the nine 
months ended January 31, 2004. As a percent of net sales, gross profit was 30.2% and 32.8% for three and nine months ended January 29, 2005 
as compared to 33.0% and 35.6% for the three and nine months ended January 31, 2004. The gross margin percentage declined in the third 
quarter of fiscal 2005 as compared to the third quarter of fiscal year 2004 due to fewer raw materials price declines, the decline in on-site 
favorable variances, higher freight costs, delays in order bookings, causing more expediting of parts, and the overall competitive environment. 
We strive towards higher gross margins as a percent of net sales, although depending on the actual mix, performance on larger projects and 
level of future sales, margin percentages may not increase and are likely to decrease from the levels of last fiscal year in the short-term. We 
expect that margins will remain the same or higher during the fourth quarter of fiscal year 2005 and into the first half of fiscal 2006 than they 
were in the third quarter of the current fiscal year.  

OPERATING EXPENSES  
         Operating expenses. Operating expenses, which are comprised of selling, general and administrative expenses and product design and 
development costs, increased by approximately 17.2% from $11.2 million in the third quarter of fiscal year 2004 to $13.2 million in the third 
quarter of fiscal year 2005. As a percent of net sales, operating expenses increased from 25.1% of net sales to 25.9% of net sales. For the nine 
months ended January 29, 2005, operating expenses increased 15.6% from $32.7 million for the nine months ended January 31, 2004 to $37.8 
million for the nine months ended January 29, 2005.  

         Selling Expenses. Selling expenses consist primarily of salaries, other employee related costs, travel and entertainment expense, facilities-
related costs for sales and service offices, and expenditures for marketing efforts, including collateral materials, conventions and trade shows, 
product demos and supplies.  

        Selling expenses increased 20.0% to $8.2 million for three months ended January 29, 2005 as compared to $6.8 million for the same 
period in fiscal year 2004. Selling expenses increased 16.3% to $22.9 million for the nine months ended January 29, 2005 from $19.7 million 
for the same period in fiscal year 2004. Selling expenses increased to 16.1% of net sales for the third quarter of fiscal year 2005 from 15.3% of 
net sales for the third quarter of fiscal year 2004. For the nine months ended January 29, 2005, selling expenses were 13.6% of net sales as 



compared to 13.0% of net sales for the nine months ended January 31, 2004.  

        Selling expenses for the quarter and the nine months ended January 29, 2005 were higher as a result of an increase in personnel costs as 
we continued to build our sales infrastructure in certain markets, including commercial products, digital signage and sports marketing, costs 
related to the two acquisitions in the third quarter, higher depreciation costs related to demonstration equipment as we developed and expanded 
our product base, higher costs of trade shows, primarily international, increased commission expense, and higher travel costs due to the 
increased level of net sales. We expect selling expense to increase slightly for the fourth quarter of fiscal 2005. As a percentage of net sales, 
selling expenses for the year are expected to be higher than the fiscal year 2004 level primarily due to the lower than expected level of sales for 
fiscal 2005.  

         General and Administrative. General and administrative expenses consist primarily of salaries, other employee-related costs, professional 
fees, shareholder relations fees, facilities and equipment related costs for administration departments, amortization of intangibles and supplies.  

        General and administrative expenses were $2.5 million for the third quarter of fiscal year 2005 and fiscal year 2004. General and 
administrative expenses increased 6.3% to $7.3 million for the nine months ended January 29, 2005 as compared to $6.9 million for the nine 
months ended January 31, 2004. General and administrative expenses decreased to 4.8% as a percent of net sales for the third quarter of fiscal 
year 2005 from 5.6% of net sales for the third quarter of fiscal year 2004. For the nine months ended January 29, 2005, general and 
administrative expenses were 4.3% of net sales as compared to 4.5% of net sales for the nine months ended January 31, 2004.  

        The increase for the first nine months of fiscal year 2005 as compared to the third quarter of fiscal year 2004 was due to increases in costs 
primarily within our human resources and information systems departments due to our growth, information systems maintenance and support 
costs, training costs and higher costs of audit fees. These increases were offset by lower professional fees, excluding the audit fees, shareholder 
relations costs and equipment rental costs arising due to purchasing of equipment previously subject to rental arrangements. We expect that 
general and administrative costs will increase slightly in the fourth quarter of fiscal 2005. This estimate could change as a result of the effort 
expended to comply with the requirements of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act. In addition, it is likely that higher professional fees will be incurred in 
connection with the analysis we are performing on research and development tax credits, which is more fully described below.  

         Product Design and Development. Product design and development expenses consist primarily of salaries, other employee-related costs, 
facilities and equipment related costs, and costs of supplies.  

        Product design and development expenses increased 33.2% to $2.5 million for the three months ended January 29, 2005 compared to $1.9 
million for the same period in fiscal year 2004. Product design and development expenses increased 23.4% to $7.6 million for the nine months 
ended January 29, 2005 as compared to $6.2 million for the nine months ended January 31, 2004. Product design and development expense 
was 5.0% of net sales for the third quarter of fiscal year 2005 and 4.3% of net sales for third quarter 2004. For the nine months ended January 
29, 2005, product design and development expenses were 4.5% of net sales for the third quarter of fiscal 2005 as compared to 4.1% of net sales 
for the nine months ended January 31, 2004.  

        Generally, product design and development expenses increase during times when our engineering resources are not dedicated to long-term 
contracts, as the same personnel who work on research and development also work on long-term contracts. During the third quarter of fiscal 
2005, we invested in a number of critical initiatives, including development of our new ProTour™ line of video displays, our Vplay® 
controller, a new generation of our ProStar® technology, our Galaxy® product line and software related to the Vanguard® product line. We 
expect that product design and development expenses will approximate 4.0% to 4.5% of net sales for the 2005 fourth quarter.  

INTEREST INCOME  
        We occasionally sell products on an installment basis, under lease arrangements or in exchange for the rights to sell and retain advertising 
revenues from displays, which result in long-term receivables. We also invest excess cash in short-term temporary cash investments that 
generate interest income. Interest income resulting from these long-term receivables increased 41.5% to $0.4 million for the three months 
ended January 29, 2005 as compared to $0.3 million for the third quarter of fiscal year 2004. For the nine months ended January 29, 2005, 
interest income increased 37.3% to $1.0 million from $0.7 million for the nine months ended January 31, 2004. The increase for both periods 
of time was the result of higher average levels of temporary cash investments and long-term receivables outstanding during the respective 
periods.  

INTEREST EXPENSE  
        Interest expense is comprised primarily of interest costs on our notes payable and long-term debt. As a result of the low levels of debt 
outstanding, the change in interest expense for the third quarter of fiscal year 2005 as compared to the same period in fiscal year 2004 was not 
significant. On a year to date basis, interest expense has declined 60.1% to $0.2 million from $0.4 million due to the lower levels of debt 
outstanding.  

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE), NET  



        Other income (expense), net, decreased to ($0.2) million for the third quarter of fiscal year 2005 as compared to $0.2 in the third quarter of 
fiscal year 2004. For the first nine months of fiscal year 2005, other income (expense), net, decreased to $0.3 million from $0.6 million for the 
same period in fiscal year 2004. The decrease for the third quarter resulted primarily from a write-down on an investment we made in a startup 
technology display business a number of years ago. The year to date decline resulted primarily from the decrease in gains on sales of mobile 
displays by the company’s video rental display business.  

INCOME TAX EXPENSE (BENEFIT)  
        Income taxes decreased 108.6% to a benefit of $0.1 million in the third quarter of fiscal year 2005 as compared to an expense of $1.3 
million in the third quarter of fiscal year 2004. For the first nine months of fiscal year 2005, income taxes decreased 29.2% to $6.1 million as 
compared to $8.6 million for the first nine months of fiscal year 2004. The decrease was due to the lower pre-tax income and the benefits 
associated with research and development tax credits. During the third quarter of fiscal year 2005, we reviewed our prior years’ claims for 
research and development tax credits and concluded that additional research and development expenses qualified for the credit. As a result, we 
amended our return for fiscal year 2001, realizing an additional research and development tax credit of approximately $0.4 million. In addition, 
during the third quarter, we recognized $0.4 million of benefits related to the current fiscal year research and development credits.. The 
effective rate (benefit) of (5.0%) in the third quarter of fiscal year 2005 compares to an effective rate of 34.3% in the third quarter of fiscal year 
2004. Year to date, the effective rate is approximately 32.4% as compared to 38.7% for the first nine months of fiscal year 2004. During the 
fourth quarter of fiscal year 2005, we expect to realize additional benefits for fiscal years 2002, 2003, and 2004, which could total more than 
$1.0 million. As a result of the arrangement for computing these benefits, we have entered into a contingent fee arrangement with a public 
accounting firm, other than our independent auditors. To the extent there are benefits, those benefits would be offset partially through higher 
professional fees. In the absence of the benefits of prior years, we estimate that the actual effective tax rate for fiscal year 2005 would be 
approximately 36%.  

        Over the course of the last three years, the World Trade Organization (“WTO”) has ruled that the provisions contained in the FSC Repeal 
and Extraterritorial Income Exclusion Act of 2000 (“ETI”) are prohibited export subsidies under the rules of the WTO. Federal legislation was 
recently signed into law that repealed ETI in the future in favor of a deduction relating to income attributable to domestic production activities. 
We have not yet fully evaluated the provisions of this new legislation; however, the ETI is being phased out over time beginning in calendar 
year 2005, when the ETI benefits get reduced to 80%. The new provisions will allow a deduction that could reduce taxable income by 9.0%, or 
9.0% of qualified production activities income, whichever is less. The full benefit of this provision will not be achieved until 2010. We do not 
expect this, however, to have a material impact on our effective tax rates for fiscal year 2005. The effects on future years are being evaluated.  

Liquidity and Capital Resources  
        Working capital was $64.7 million at January 29, 2005 and $51.8 million at May 1, 2004. We have historically financed working capital 
needs through a combination of cash flow from operations and borrowings under bank credit agreements.  

        Cash provided by operations for the nine months ended January 29, 2005 was $19.4 million. Net income of $12.7 million plus 
depreciation and amortization of $5.5 million, an increase in accounts payable and accrued expenses, billings in excess of costs and estimated 
earnings and customer deposits and a decrease in long term receivables was offset by increase in inventory, deferred and current income taxes, 
and the effects of changes in various other operating assets and liabilities. The changes in operating assets and liabilities were related to the 
growth we experienced during the first half of the year, higher inventory levels in preparation for expected standard product and custom orders 
in the fourth quarter. The decline in long-term receivables resulted from the sale of receivables on a non-recourse basis.  

        Cash used by investing activities consisted of $8.2 million for purchases of property and equipment for the nine months ended January 29, 
2005. During the first nine months of fiscal year 2005, the Company invested approximately $0.5 million in transportation equipment, $2.0 
million in manufacturing equipment, $1.7 million in information systems infrastructure, including software, $1.4 million in product 
demonstration equipment and $1.3 million in building expansion and improvements. These investments were made to support our continued 
growth and to replace obsolete equipment. During the third quarter of fiscal 2005, we made two acquisitions totaling approximately $1.1 
million in cash for operating assets in the case of Dodge Electronics, and 100% of the outstanding stock in the case of European Timing 
Systems, Ltd. Included in the acquisitions was approximately $1.1 of goodwill.  

        Cash used by financing activities included a $1.3 million net reduction of long-term debt arrangements and short-term notes payable offset 
by $0.5 million in proceeds from the exercise of stock options.  

        We have used and expect to continue to use cash reserves and bank borrowings to meet our short-term working capital requirements. On 
large product orders, the time between order acceptance and project completion may extend up to and exceed 18 months depending on the 
amount of custom work and the customer’s delivery needs. We often receive a down payment or progress payments on these product orders. 
To the extent that these payments are not sufficient to fund the costs and other expenses associated with these orders, we use working capital 
and bank borrowings to finance these cash requirements.  

        Our product development activities include the enhancement of existing products and the development of new products from existing 
technologies. Product design and development expenses were $2.5 million for the quarter ended January 29, 2005. We intend to continue to 



incur these expenditures to develop new display products using various display technologies to offer higher resolution and more cost effective 
and energy efficient displays. We also intend to continue developing software applications for our display controllers to enable these products 
to continue to meet the needs and expectations of the marketplace.  

        We have a credit agreement with a bank that provides for a $20.0 million line of credit, which includes up to $5.0 million for standby 
letters of credit. The interest rate on the line of credit is equal to LIBOR plus 1.55% (4.1% at January 29, 2005) and is due on October 1, 2005. 
As of January 29, 2005, no advances under the line of credit were outstanding. Six standby letters of credit were issued and outstanding for 
approximately $1.0 million as of January 29, 2005. The credit agreement is unsecured and requires us to meet certain covenants, including the 
maintenance of tangible net worth of at least $40 million, a minimum liquidity ratio, a limit on dividends and distributions, and a minimum 
adjusted fixed charge coverage ratio. Daktronics Canada, Inc., our subsidiary, has various credit agreements that provide up to $0.2 million in 
borrowings under lines of credit. The interest rate on the lines of credit is equal to 1.0% above the prime rate of interest (5.5% at January 29, 
2005). As of January 29, 2005, $0.1 million had been drawn under the line. The lines are secured primarily by accounts receivables, inventory 
and other assets of the subsidiary.  

        We are sometimes required to obtain performance bonds for display installations, and we have a bonding line available through a surety 
company that provides for an aggregate of $100 million in bonded work outstanding. At January 29, 2005, we had approximately $7.3 million 
of bonded work outstanding against this line.  

        We believe that under our current growth estimates over the next year, we have sufficient capacity under our lines of credit. Beyond that 
time, we may need to increase the amount of our credit facilities depending on various factors. We anticipate that we will be able to obtain any 
needed funds under commercially reasonable terms from our current lender. We believe that cash from operations, from our existing or 
increased credit facility, and from our current working capital will be adequate to meet the cash requirements of our operations in the 
foreseeable future.  

Item 3. QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES AB OUT MARKET RISK  
FOREIGN CURRENCY EXCHANGE RATES  
        Through January 29, 2005, most of our net sales were denominated in United States dollars, and our exposure to foreign currency 
exchange rate changes was not significant. Net sales originating outside the United States for the third quarter of fiscal year 2005 were 9.6% of 
total net sales. We operate in Canada through a wholly owned subsidiary. Sales of the Canadian subsidiary comprised 1.9% of net sales in the 
third quarter of fiscal year 2005. If we believed that currency risk in Canada was significant, we would utilize foreign exchange hedging 
contracts to manage our exposure to the Canadian dollar.  

        We expect net sales to international markets in the future to increase as a percentage of net sales and that a greater portion of this business 
will be denominated in foreign currencies. As a result, operating results may become subject to fluctuations based upon changes in the 
exchange rates of certain currencies in relation to the United States dollar. To the extent that we engage in international sales denominated in 
United States dollars, an increase in the value of the United States dollar relative to foreign currencies could make our products less 
competitive in international markets. This effect is also impacted by the sources of raw materials from international sources. We will continue 
to monitor and minimize our exposure to currency fluctuations and, when appropriate, use financial hedging techniques, including foreign 
currency forward contracts and options, to minimize the effect of these fluctuations. However, exchange rate fluctuations as well as differing 
economic conditions, changes in political climates, differing tax structures and other rules and regulations could adversely affect our financial 
results in the future.  

INTEREST RATE RISKS  
        Our exposure to market rate risk for changes in interest rates relates primarily to our debt and long-term accounts receivables. We 
maintain a blend of both fixed and floating rate debt instruments. As of January 29, 2005, our outstanding debt approximated $1.5 million, 
substantially all of which was in fixed rate obligations. Each 100 basis point increase or decrease in interest rates would have an insignificant 
annual effect on variable rate debt interest based on the balances of such debt as of January 29, 2005. For fixed rate debt, interest rate changes 
affect its fair market value but do not affect earnings or cash flows.  

        In connection with the sale of certain display systems, we have entered into various types of financings with customers. The aggregate 
amounts due from customers include an interest element. The majority of these financings carry fixed rates of interest. As of January 29, 2005, 
our outstanding long-term receivables were approximately $13.0 million. Each 25 basis point increase in interest rates would have an 
associated annual opportunity cost of approximately $0.1 million.  

        The following table provides information about our financial instruments that are sensitive to changes in interest rates, including debt 
obligations, for the three quarters ending April 30, 2005 and subsequent fiscal years.  

Principal (Notional) Amount by Expected Maturity 
(in thousands) 



        The carrying amounts reported on the balance sheet for long-term receivables and long- and short-term debt approximates their fair value.  

        Substantially all of our cash balances are denominated in United States dollars. Cash balances in foreign currencies are operating balances 
maintained in accounts of our Canadian subsidiary and accounts to settle euro-based and Australian-based payments. These balances are 
immaterial as a whole.  

Item 4. CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES  
        The Company carried out an evaluation, under the supervision and with the participation of our management, including our Chief 
Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, of the effectiveness of the design and operation of the Company’s “disclosure controls and 
procedures,” as that term is defined in Rule 13a-15(e) and Rule 15d-15(e) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as of January 29, 2005, 
which is the end of the period covered by this report. Based upon that evaluation, the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer 
concluded that as of January 29, 2005, the Company’s disclosure controls and procedures were effective.  

        Based on the evaluation described in the foregoing paragraph, the Company’s Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer 
concluded that during the quarter ended January 29, 2005, there was no change in the Company’s internal control over financial reporting that 
has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the Company’s internal control over financial reporting.  

PART II. OTHER INFORMATION  
Item 1. LEGAL PROCEEDINGS  
              Not Applicable  

Item 2. UNREGISTERED SALES OF EQUITY SECURITIES AND USE OF PROCEEDS  
              Not Applicable  

Item 3. DEFAULTS UPON SENIOR SECURITIES  
              Not Applicable  

Item 4. SUBMISSION OF MATTERS TO A VOTE OF SECURITY  HOLDERS  

              Not Applicable  

Item 5. OTHER INFORMATION  

              Not Applicable  

Item 6. EXHIBITS  

  
Fiscal Year Ending There- 

2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 after 

Assets:                             
Long-term receivables,     
including current portion:     
   Fixed rate       2,055     3,632     1,736     1,553     1,079     2,967   
    Average interest rate       4.0%   8.7%   7.3%   7.4%   6.5%   7.2% 
Liabilities:     
Long and short-term debt:     
   Fixed rate       323     993     81     23     23     44   
    Average interest rate       7.5%   8.1%   4.7%   -   -   -

              Ex   31.1* Certification Of The Chief Executive Officer Required By Rule  
13a-14(a) OR Rule 15d-14(a) Of The Securities Exchange Act of 1934,  
As Adopted Pursuant To Section 302 Of The Sarbanes-Oxley Act Of 2002 

              Ex   31.2* 
Certification Of The Chief Financial Officer Required By Rule  



SIGNATURES  

 
Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the 
undersigned thereunto duly authorized.  

Date: February 25, 2005  

EXHIBIT 31.1 

DAKTRONICS, INC.  
CERTIFICATION OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER REQUIR ED BY RULE 13a-14(a) OR RULE  

15d-14(a) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934, AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO  
SECTI0N 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002  

I, James B. Morgan, certify that:  

1.     I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended January 29, 2005 of Daktronics, Inc.;  

2.     Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to 
make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period 
covered by this report;  

3.     Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material 
respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;  

4.     The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as 
defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) for the registrant and have:  

 

 

13a-14(a) OR Rule 15d-14(a) Of The Securities Exchange Act of 1934,  
As Adopted Pursuant To Section 302 Of The Sarbanes-Oxley Act Of 2002 

              Ex   32.1* Certification Of The Chief Executive Officer Pursuant To Section  
906 Of The Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 (18 U.S.C. Section 1350) 

              Ex   32.2* Certification Of The Chief Financial Officer Pursuant To Section  
906 Of The Sarbanes-0xley Act Of 2002 (18 U.S.C. Section 1350) 
  
* Filed herewith 

 
 
 
 
 

By:    /s/ William R. Retterath 
Daktronics, Inc. 
William R. Retterath,  
Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer 
Principal Financial Offier 

       a)   Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our 
supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by 
others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared; 

       b)   Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the 
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and 

       c)   Disclosed in this report any change in registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most 
recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably 
likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; 



 

5.     The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial 
reporting, to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent function):  

 

 

Date: February 25, 2005  

EXHIBIT 31.2 

DAKTRONICS, INC.  
CERTIFICATION OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER REQUIR ED BY RULE 13a-14(a) OR RULE  

15d-14(a) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934, AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO  
SECTI0N 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002  

I, William R. Retterath, certify that:  

1.     I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended January 29, 2005 of Daktronics, Inc.;  

2.     Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to 
make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period 
covered by this report;  

3.     Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material 
respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;  

4.     The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as 
defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) for the registrant and have:  

 

 

 

5.     The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial 
reporting, to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent function):  

 

 

       a)   All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal controls over financial reporting which are 
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and 

       b)   Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal 
control over financial reporting; and 

By:    /s/   James B. Morgan 
Daktronics, Inc. 
Chief Executive Officer 

       a)   Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our 
supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by 
others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared; 

       b)  
  
Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the 
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and 

       c)   Disclosed in this report any change in registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most 
recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably 
likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; 

       a)   Aall significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal controls over financial reporting which are 
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and 

       b)   Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal 
control over financial reporting; and 

By:    /s/   William R. Retterath 
Daktronics, Inc. 
William R. Retterath,  
Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer 



Date:February 25, 2005  

EXHIBIT 32.1 

DAKTRONICS, INC.  
CERTIFICATION OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER PURSUA NT TO 18 U.S.C SECTION 1350,  

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002  

In connection with the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Daktronics, Inc. and subsidiaries (the “Company”) for the quarterly period ended 
January 29, 2005 as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I, James B. Morgan, Chief 
Executive Officer of the Company, hereby certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-
Oxley Act of 2002, that to my knowledge:  

(1)     The Report fully complies with the requirements of section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and  

(2)     The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the 
Company.  

EXHIBIT 32.2 

DAKTRONICS, INC.  
CERTIFICATION OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER PURSUA NT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,  

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002  

In connection with the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Daktronics, Inc. and subsidiaries (the “Company”) for the quarterly period ended 
January 29, 2005 as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I, William R. Retterath, Chief 
Financial Officer of the Company, hereby certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-
Oxley Act of 2002, that to the best of my knowledge:  

(1)    The Report fully complies with the requirements of section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and  

(2)     The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the 
Company.  

 

End of Filing  
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Principal Financial Officer 

By:    /s/   James B. Morgan 
James B. Morgan,  
Chief Executive Officer 
February 25, 2005 

By:    /s/   William R. Retterath 
William R. Retterath,  
Chief Financial Officer 
February 25, 2005 


